combined with a proven fund investment performance, permits good medium term visibility of fundraising and fees,
whilst offering protection against short term macroeconomic uncertainty. This ‘locked-in value’ will be the subject
of further discussion at our capital markets update on 1 February 2018.

¹ These are non IFRS GAAP alternative performance measures. Please see the glossary on page 35 for further
information.

Finance and operating review

6

Financial information enables management to monitor the performance of the business and inform decision
making in support of delivering the Group’s strategic objectives. The financial information prepared for, and
reviewed by, management and the Board is on a non IFRS basis and therefore differs from the IFRS financial
statements on pages 14 to 32.

The Group’s profit before tax on an IFRS basis was below last year at £95.5m (H1 2017: £126.2m), due to a lower
finance income than in the comparative period.

 6 months to 30 September 2017 6 months to 30 September 2016

Income Statement

IFRS
as reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

Internally
reported
adjusted

£m

IFRS
as reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

Internally
reported
adjusted

£m

Revenue

Finance and dividend income 92.3 (28.2) 64.1 125.4 (51.5) 73.9

Gains on investments 120.1 (49.3) 70.8 113.9 11.6 125.5

Fee and other operating revenue 72.7 8.5 81.2 59.6 5.6 65.2

Total revenue 285.1 (69.0) 216.1 298.9 (34.3) 264.6

Finance costs (80.5) 52.2 (28.3) (69.1) 44.5 (24.6)

Impairments (10.0) - (10.0) (13.3) (10.5) (23.8)

Staff and incentive scheme costs (74.8) (1.1) (75.9) (61.1) (1.0) (62.1)

Other administrative expenses (24.3) 3.4 (20.9) (29.2) 8.1 (21.1)

Profit before tax 95.5 (14.5) 81.0 126.2 6.8 133.0

A full reconciliation between the internally reported financial information and the IFRS consolidated income
statement, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows is provided in
note 3 to the financial statements. The adjustments can be summarised as follows:

Consolidated structured entities
IFRS deems the Group to control funds where it can make significant decisions that can substantially affect the
variable returns of investors. There are 12 credit funds and CLOs required to be consolidated under this definition
of control. This has the impact of including the assets and liabilities of these funds in the consolidated statement